Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

SCHEDULE 3

AMENDMENTS OF GOVERNING INSTRUMENTS

Lanarkshire Educational Trust Scheme 1936

1.—(1) The Lanarkshire Educational Trust Scheme 1936(1) shall be amended in accordance with this paragraph.

(2) Subject to the following provisions of this paragraph, for the words "the County Council", wherever they appear in the Scheme, except in the phrases "the County Council of the County of Lanark" and "the County Council of Peeblesshire", substitute "North Lanarkshire Council".

(3) For section 4 substitute—

(1) North Lanarkshire Council shall constitute a committee of the Council called the Educational Trust Committee, which shall be composed of 3 persons nominated by the Council and 3 persons nominated by South Lanarkshire Council.

(2) All business under this Scheme shall stand referred to the Educational Trust Committee, and North Lanarkshire Council before exercising any power conferred upon them by this Scheme and not delegated under sub-paragraph (3) shall, unless the matter is urgent, obtain the advice of the Educational Trust Committee on the matter.

(3) North Lanarkshire Council may delegate to the Educational Trust Committee any or all of their powers under this Scheme.".

- (4) In section 25—
 - (a) after "themselves" insert "or South Lanarkshire Council"; and
 - (b) for "they" substitute "either Council".
- (5) In section 27-
 - (a) after "themselves" insert "or South Lanarkshire Council"; and
 - (b) for "the County Council" where second occurring substitute "either Council".
- (6) In section 35, for "the said County Council" substitute "The Scottish Borders Council".

(7) In section 36, for "the County Council of Peeblesshire" substitute "The Scottish Borders Council".

- (8) In section 37—
 - (a) for "the County Council" where second occurring substitute "North Lanarkshire and South Lanarkshire Councils"; and
 - (b) for "the County Council of Peeblesshire" substitute "The Scottish Borders Council".
- (9) In section 38, for the definitions of "The County" and "The County Council" substitute—

""The County" means the area of the former County of Lanark including the burghs situated in it but not including the area of the former County of the City of Glasgow, as those areas existed immediately before 16th May 1975;

"North Lanarkshire Council" means that Council acting as governing body of the Lanarkshire Educational Trust:".

⁽¹⁾ Approved by Order in Council dated 2 February 1937, amended by S.I.1967/1281.